

Biopack BV
Konijnenboslaan 21
B-8470 Gistel

Declaration of Compliance

Products	CUPPE0110 / CUPPE0120 / CUPPE0130 / CUPPE0140
Description	Kraft Salad & Dessert Bowls (printed & unprinted versions)
Material	Cardboard + PE-coating

Country of origin China
Customs Tariff Number 4823.6990
Test Report No EFYW25090640-C-01
Date of Report 30/10/2025

The manufacturer has the following **certificates**:

- **FSC** Standard for Chain of Custody Certification
- **BRC** Global Standard for Packaging Materials Issue 09/07/2025
- **ISO9001:2015** Production of food paper containers
- **ISO14001/ 2015** Environmental management involved in production of foodpaper containers within the permitted scope
- **ISO22000:2018** Food safety management involved in the production of food paper containers

These articles comply with the following **regulations**:

- **Commission Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011** relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs with possible amendments

Migration

Retest

Migration in Tenax for GC screening analysis (JR1W4) PV01514:2018-09 Internal Method, Preparation		
Migration Type		Bespread
Duration of experiment	day	10
Temperature	°C	40
Surface volume ratio (SVR)	dm ² /g	1/4
Layer thickness		not applicable
Deviations from the norm standard		No
# NIAS Screening from food simulant Tenax (JR9NT) PV 01437 2024-04 Internal Method, GC-MS		
Result		See Attachment
Surface to volume ratio (result calculation)	dm ² /kg food	6/1

Results obtained and statements of conformity refer only to the test object provided by the customer and the conditions and test scopes specified in this report. The information in the section "Customer information" was provided by the customer and may influence the validity of the test results.

Decision rule: if a statement of conformity is made and a limit value is exceeded, the expanded measurement uncertainty (k=2, confidence interval 95 %) is deducted by default.

Accredited test codes are marked with the following symbol: #

Publication of this document is only allowed if it is done completely and under written permission.



Annex to Screening analysis, test JR9NT

Sample number: 052455_retest

Determination of organic compounds in Tenax® migrat. single use
Organic compounds of the migrate (sample exposed to Tenax®) were detected and quantified as equivalent of internal standards.

Migration conditions:

Time: 10d
Temperature: 40°C

Exposure type:

Surface to volume ratio: 4/1 g/dm²

Results:

Migration in mg/kg (real filled footstuff: here Tenax®) as equivalent of internal standards:

Scan #	RT min	NM	Identification	CAS #	mg/dm ² *	mg/kg	Legislation	Ref No.	Restriction [mg/kg food]	Compliant
1	10.517		d-Phenol (IS)							
2	17.181	198	Tetradecane	629-59-4	0.004	0.02	POSH		none	Yes
3	19.640	226	Hexadecane	544-76-3	0.010	0.06	POSH		none	Yes
4	21.846	254	Octadecane	593-45-3	0.011	0.07	POSH		none	Yes
5	22.574		d-Nonadecane (IS)							
6	23.852	282	Eicosane	112-95-8	0.010	0.06	POSH		none	Yes
7	23.978	N/MW	Diterpene oxide	N/P	0.024	0.14				
8	24.550	N/MW	Diterpene oxide	N/P	0.007	0.04				
9	25.590	N/MW	Pimaric acid derivative	N/P	0.007	0.04				
10	25.679	310	Docosane	629-57-0	0.007	0.04	POSH		none	Yes
11	26.080	N/MW	Pimaric acid derivative	N/P	0.015	0.09				
12	26.333	N/MW	Diterpene derivative	N/P	0.004	0.03				
13	26.459	N/MW	Abietic acid derivative	N/P	0.003	0.02				
14	26.808	N/MW	Abietic acid derivative	N/P	0.005	0.03				
15	27.039	314	Methyl dehydroabietate	1235-74-1	0.007	0.04	NIAS (1)		1.8	see below
16	28.576		d-DEHP (IS)							
Sum					0.113	0.68				

(1) Restriction is self derived SML as mg per person and day. For details see below. If needed a risk assessment and judgement of NIAS can be refined by real consumption factors

* result is given in mg/kg food. Concentration is calculated from the surface to volume ratio of 1 kg food touching 6 dm² of packaging

NIAS: Not possible to determine molecular weight

NICAS: No CAS Number Assigned to this compound

IS: Internal standard

#15 For Methyl dehydroabietate (CAS 1235-74-1) the TTC-concept was applicable (no TTC-exclusion class). After completion of the decision tree it was classified as Cramer-class I. Consequently a maximum daily intake of 1.8 mg/person can be considered as safe for consumers. Assuming the default assumption of a body weight of 60 kg the consumption of more than 10 kg of food per day can be considered as safe.

The additional substances can't be identified further or are toxicologically harmless. Therefore they aren't considered in the evaluation

md/kg: for the EU-convention of 6 dm² packaging for 1 kg food

Probably: 80 % fit with spectra library
Possibly: 60 % fit with spectra library



These salad bowls are also suitable for use in the microwave up to 650 watts. (test report FCM-25.094)

This statement is only valid under the following conditions:

- The product should only be used for food, contact times and contact temperatures which are mentioned in this statement.
- No changes and/or substances (intentional, not intentional and/or use) are applied to the product and/or added that could affect the nature and composition (a degeneration and/or denaturation) of the product.

Limiting factors:

- The products are only suitable for a single use. By recycling, mechanical and/or other properties are changed thus not guaranteed the nutritional adequacy and is not covered by this document.
- If it is a printed product, the printed side can never come into direct contact with food.
- The products are not suitable for the packaging of foods for infants.

It is the only responsibility of the user to check and test whether the product is suitable for its intended use, the shelf life of the food, the compatibility between the feed and product.

It is the only responsibility of the user to test whether the product does not alter the organoleptic properties and/or the composition of the food.

Biopack BV is a trader and does not alter the product. The information provided is stated on the declaration by the supplier of the product.

This declaration is valid until 30/10/2027.

This declaration may be modified without prior notice.

A recent version can always be retrieved.

Gistel, 12/03/2026

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Eline Kimpe".

Eline Kimpe

